Total  71,805.61  66,203.81

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  47.44  44.47  -

Debt securities  7,851.93  3,994.09  Interest rate

Borrowings (other than debt securities)  28,666.95  31,174.70  Interest rate/
Currency risk

Deposits  17,758.17  17,213.96  Interest rate

Subordinated liabilities  739.49  1,238.35  Interest rate

Other financial liabilities  2,163.29  1,943.98  -

Total  57,227.27  55,609.55

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2024

288

46.4.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Board has established limits on interest rate sensitive assets and interest rate sensitive liabilities.
The Company’s policy is to monitor positions on a regular basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are
maintained within the established limits.

The following tables assesses the sensitivity of the assets and liabilities over the profit and loss with change in interest rates.

 (H in crore)

Areas Financial year
Increase /
(decrease)

in basis points

Sensitivity of
profit and (loss)

Loans 2023-24 100 bps / (100) bps 641.31 / (641.31)

2022-23 100 bps / (100) bps 578.02 / (578.02)

Investments 2023-24 100 bps / (100) bps 21.83 / (23.04)

2022-23 100 bps / (100) bps 4.19 / (1.38)

Other financial assets 2023-24 25 bps / (25) bps 56.52 / (56.52)

2022-23 25 bps / (25) bps 68.22 / (68.22)

External Commercial Borrowing 2023-24 100 bps / (100) bps -

2022-23 100 bps / (100) bps (0.63) / 0.63

Debt securities, Borrowings (other than debt securities), Deposits and
Subordinated liabilities

2023-24 100 bps / (100) bps (384.82) / 384.82

2022-23 100 bps / (100) bps (319.93) / 319.93

46.4.3 Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign
currency risk arises majorly on account of foreign currency borrowings which are primarily in US dolllar ($). The Company
manages its foreign currency risk by entering into cross currency swaps and forward contracts. When a derivative is entered
into for the purpose of being as hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match with the terms of the
hedge exposure.

Currently, the Company is exposed to currency risk by virtue of its ECBs. But, the Company has undertaken hedging and